506570305 03/23/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6617084

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRUIST BANK, AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO SUNTRUST BANK AND AS SUCCESSOR BY ASSIGNMENT TO KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT FOR THE SECURED PARTIES	03/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOLMED, LLC		
Street Address:	42 FRANK MOSSBERG DRIVE		
City:	ATTLEBORO		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02703		
Name:	AUTOCAM CORPORATION		
Street Address:	4180 40TH ST., S.E.		
City:	KENTWOOD		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49512		
Name:	PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS LLC		
Street Address:	110 FRANK MOSSBERG DRIVE		
City:	ATTTLEBORO		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02703		
Name:	TRIGON INTERNATIONAL LLC		
Street Address:	110 FRANK MOSSBERG DRIVE		
City:	ATTTLEBORO		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02703		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7578051
Patent Number:	8438956
Patent Number:	8267957
Patent Number:	8262667

PATENT

506570305 REEL: 055688 FRAME: 0571

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6949108
Patent Number:	6716218
Patent Number:	8663269
Patent Number:	5836937
Patent Number:	9447803
Application Number:	13722555
Application Number:	62108316
Application Number:	14622171

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)248-2954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-742-7944

Email: trademarks@bassberry.com

Correspondent Name: MARTHA B. ALLARD Address Line 1: 150 3RD AVE. S.

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122839.0146	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTHA B. ALLARD	
SIGNATURE:	/Martha B. Allard/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2021	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Termination and Release - 3-22-2021#page1.tif source=Patent Termination and Release - 3-22-2021#page2.tif source=Patent Termination and Release - 3-22-2021#page3.tif source=Patent Termination and Release - 3-22-2021#page4.tif source=Patent Termination and Release - 3-22-2021#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 055688 FRAME: 0572

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is dated as of March 22, 2021 (the "Release Date"), by TRUIST BANK, as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank and as successor by assignment to KeyBank National Association, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement defined below) (in such capacity, the "Agent"), for the benefit of each of HOLMED, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holmed"), AUTOCAM CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation ("Autocam"), PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Precision") and TRIGON INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Trigon", and together with Holmed, Autocam and Precision, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, reference is made to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2015, by the Grantors in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement"), (ii) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of October 19, 2015, by the Grantors in favor of the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement") and (iii) that certain Notice of Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of September 30, 2016, by KeyBank National Association in favor of the Agent (the "Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the patents and patent applications (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>") of such Grantor, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 2015 at Reel/Frame 037009/0288;

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 21, 2016 at Reel/Frame 040093/0588;

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Grantors to the Agent have been paid in full and the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. Effective as of the Release Date, the Agent hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse (a) terminates the Liens (as defined in the Security Agreement) and security interests created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral, (b) releases its security interest in the Patent Collateral, (c) discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Patent Collateral, (d) terminates the Patent Security Agreement except for any

PATENT REEL: 055688 FRAME: 0573 provisions therein that expressly survive termination, and (e) assigns, grants and conveys to the applicable Grantor any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for each Grantor with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantors may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release; <u>provided</u>, that all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to such Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by such Grantor.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

TRUIST BANK, as Agent

By: Z

Name:

Title:

PATENT

REEL: 055688 FRAME: 0575

Schedule I

Patents

I. REGISTERED AND ISSUED PATENTS

PATENTS

Owner	Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
Autocam Corporation	US	7,578,051	August 25, 2009	11/300,926	December 15, 2005	Machine for press fit assembly
Holmed, LLC ¹	US	8,438,956	May 14, 2013	12/256,958	October 23, 2008	Torque Indicating Driver
Holmed, LLC ²	US	8,267,957	September 18, 2012	11/956,914	December 14, 2007	Compressor with Extended Ratchet Bar Feature
Holmed, LLC ³	US	8,262,667	September 11, 2012	12/036,771	February 25, 2008	Multi- Diameter Implant Forceps
Holmed, LLC ⁴	US	6,949,108	September 27, 2005	10/086,750	February 28, 2002	Curette with Detachable Tip
Holmed, LLC ⁵	US	6,716,218	April 6, 2004	10/083,829	February 27, 2002	Instrument for Bone Distraction and Compression Having Ratcheting Tips

¹ The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.

PATENT REEL: 055688 FRAME: 0576

² The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.

³ The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.

⁴ The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.

⁵ The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.

Holmed,	US	8,663,269	March 4, 2014	11/526,526	September	Pivot Tipped
LLC ⁶					25, 2006	Rod Forceps
Holmed,	US	5,836,937	November 17,	08/922,717	September	Rod Cutter
LLC ^{7,8}			1998		2, 1997	with Depth
						Gauge
Holmed,	US	9,447,803	September 20,	13/722,678	December	AO Quick
LLC ⁹			2016		20, 2012	Connect
						Interface

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Country	Patent App. No.	Filing Date	Title
Precision	US	14/622,171	February 13,	Surgical Knife
Engineered			2015	
Products LLC				
Holmed, LLC ¹⁰	US	13/722,555	December 20,	Square Quick
			2012	Connect
				Interface
Trigon	US	62/108,316	January 27, 2015	Impactor
International				Adaptor and
LLC				Screw Assembly

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/23/2021 REEL: 055688 FRAME: 0577

⁶ The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.

⁷ The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.

⁸ Holmed, LLC owns title to the patent registered to Russell Holmes by virtue of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated January 31, 2014, by and among Holmed LLC, Holmed Corp. and Russell Holmes, and the Stock Purchase Agreement, dated August 29, 2014, by and between Advanced Precision Products, Inc. and Precision Engineered Products LLC.

⁹ The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.

¹⁰ The listed Owner has been corrected from the party listed in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Oct 30, 2015 at Reel 037009 and Frame 0288.